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NH,CI 29.4 33.3 37.2 |41.4 45.8 50.4 |55.2 60.2 |65.6 71.3 77.3
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MgCl,



90 10

x 10t 0.32

1.38x 10°t 13.8

1800

1.58x 108t 1.58

7-5

1949

1996

27

0.087

1996

3.2



N



1996 2.01x 10%0m3
201
1000
3.
2 10
4.

90



25 30 3 5
65

7-1

-7

CH,

R
CH,+20,Z22.c0,+2H,0

40 200



m 1.50mg/m3
1000
1000

1t
3t

C,HsOH

=

CH4OH

=k




N



7-8

1 2 3
4
lkg -235 2400t
2030 1.5x%
108kW- h
1kg 3x 10%g

6x 10'8KkW- h



o Ol B~ WN B

-253

1.38x 1019t 138
3

CH,

3/4



oo

10.



100

90



7.86g/cm? 1535
2750

500

3Fe+20, #re.0,

8-1

8-1



Fe,0,

1/4

8—2
8mL

Fe+2HCI=FeCl,+H,1
Fe+H,S0,=FeS0,+H,1

Fe+CuS0,=FeS0,+Cu

2000



O O W >

O O W >

0.20g

O O W >

AgNO,
H250,
Cuso,
HCI

Mg
Ca
n
Fe

20.0
20.0

120g






)

0.6 2
0.3 0.6
0.03 0.3
8—3
8—3




4.75

Fe;0,
FeCOs

o i

Fe,0,+3C0 =22 2Fe+3C0,




8—6
2000
9.23x 10°t 92.3
1949 1.5% 10°t 15
1978 3.178x 10t 3178 1988 5.918x 10t 5918
4 1994 9x 107t 9000 1996 1
x 108t 1 1 1992 1000

20




960t

3.00



1x 107t 1000

2.79/cmd
660 2200
3000
16
8.9g/cm?

2595

[Cu, OH ,CO,] “

8—4

1/3

1083



4.5g/cmd
4.5g/cm’

7.14g/cmd 419.4
907

4.5g/cmd 1725
3260

HF

N



-2 3 _
ZnC0O3 Cu,0 800
4
11
8—5
8—5
/mg
800 1200
1850 5600
2000 2500
300 400
8—6
8—6
/ /mg
0.0097 10 18
0.0033 10 15
1. 4x 1074 2
3.0x 1070 5 10




Fe?*

100 1990
1000
1869



11

17

37

23

32

19

18 32

16 A



0.03

4.3

2

8.9g/cm?

7.14g/cmd

4.5g/cm?



O O W > O O W > O O W > O O w > O O W >

O O W >

Fe,0, Fe,
FeO FeSO,
Fe OH ,

S04 3
FeCl,
Fe OH

FeCl,

3
+2

+2

+3

+2 43




(6]

o O W x>

o O w >r

10.0g
B
E
Fe304+4H2 3Fe+4H 0
Fe,0,4
3Fe+20,5 ﬁ*Fe304
Fe,0,+3H, = 2Fe+3H20
11.69
Fe0
Fe,0,
Fe;0,
Co agFe203
2(a- b)
b
24%
a-b
a-b
8
_b
24(a- b)

bg

0.185g

16



Fe, gﬁ- Fe

@)
FEZDSQ-FE oy Fedly,
T Fell,
3.5.90g
2.24L
0.0899g/L
4. 1.7x 10%t 80

96



1000
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O O W >

O O

O O w >

NaCl

NaCl=Na*+Cl-
NaOH=Na*+OH-
H,S0,=2H+50%",

Na*

H+

Cl-






9—1 A
HCI
H* clI-
HCI  H,S0, HNO,
HCI=H+CI -

H,S0,=2H+502",
HNO,=H, +NO-,

H* Cl- S0%-, NO

9—1 A

NaOH=Na*+0H"
KOH=K*+OH~



Ba OH ,=Ba?*+20H-

3]

NaCl=Na*+CI-
KNOg=K++NO-,
Na,CO5=2Na*+C02-,
Fe, SO, ,=2Fe3+350%",

NaHSO,
NaHS0,=Na*+H*+S0?-, H+ NaHS04

O O W >



58 X

3 [
A Al, SO, ,=2Al*3+350,2"
B Ca NO; ,=CaZ+NO-,
C M OH  =M"+0OH-
D H/RO,=XH"+RO*",
4 [
A H*
B OH-
C
D
2.
H* Na* K* ca2* cu?t Fe3*
OH™ Hy0
cr-
NO_3
$0°7,
3. R OH 12 17



HCI

1.
9-2
9-2
Fes3* 37
1.19g9/cm?
2.
1
9-3
1.
9-3 1
2.
9-3

38



OH

9-6

Zn+2HCI=ZNCl+H, 1

Cu OH ,+2HCI=CuCl,+2H,0
NaOH KOH Fe OH

9-5

9-5

Fe,04

Fe,05+6HC1=2FeCl ;+3H,0

9-6

HCI1+AgNO4=AgCl ! +HNO,

3

Al

OH



9-8

98

H,S0,
9-7
1.84g/cm3
9-8

b

Cl-



9-9

9-9

9-9

9-9

Zn+H,50,=ZnS0,+H, 1
Mg+H,S0,=MgS0,+H, 1

9-10

Mg OH , H2S04=MgSO, 2H,0

9-11



9-11

Cu0+H,S0,=CuS0,+H,0
Fe,0; CuO

Cu0 Fe,03 MnO,
9-12

9-12

H,S0,+BaCl,=BaS0,! +2HCI

S02-,

HNO,

9-13

HNO,

S0,



HPO,

16.6

CH4COOH

< m O N

< m O N

<< o O N



Cu OH ,

O O W >

Co,

D OB~ W N

3.3
4.150mL 6.00 1.03g/cm?



H,S

—— " ——— —

pH

H,S0, H,CO; H,;PO,

H,S04
‘ " HCI

} H,SO,

| st
} HCl HNO,
i H,S0, H,S
T HBPO4

H,S0,

NaNO,



9-14

E CalNalMg Al Zn Fe Sn Pb ( H) Cu Hs Az Pt an

= RIEENE B SR IR SS

Ca0+2HCI=CaCl +H,0

Zn0+2HNOg=Zn  NO5 ,+H,0

Cu0+H,50, 22 cus0, +H,0

HCI+AgNO,=AgCl ¢ +HNO,
H,S0,+BaCl,=BaS0,! +2HCI

9—15

9—14



NaOH+HCI=NaCl+H,0

pH—
pH
pH 0 14 9—15
2 3 4 5 5 | 8 10 11 12 13 14
T A A AR N N T Y Y M M M
BiHe1EeE 2 S
= it "
Ela-15  pHTIRREEE:
pH=7 pH 7 pH 7
pH pH
pH pH
pH
pH
pH pH
pH
9—16 pH
pH pH
pH 8.5

pH



7.35 7.45

pH

5.8 8.6

pH

< m O N

< m O N

pH

pH

pH

<<

om

pH

pH

1 16 24

pPH____

M~ N~ N~

pH

< m O N



15.0
40.0g
H,S0,
50.0g 1.10g



NaOH

9—17
1.
9—16 NaOH
2.
9g—
16
2.
1
2
NaOH+HCI=NaCl +H,0
2NaOH+H,S0,=Na,S0,+2H,0
NaOH+HNO;=NaNO;+H,0
3
9—18
(60)))
NaOH
9—17

co,

NaOH



C0,+2Na0H=Na,CO4+H,0
S0, S0, Si0,

2NaOH+S0,=Na,S05+H,0

2NaOH+S0,=Na,S0,+H,0

CO, SO, SO; SiO,

H,S05

9—19

9—18

CuSO,+2NaOH=Cu OH ,! +Na,SO,
FeCl;+3NaOH=Fe OH 5I +3NaCl

[Ca OH ,]



KOH

9—19

Ca OH

Ca

9—20

Ca OH

Ba OH

Ca

OH

,*Na,C0;=CaC051 +2NaOH

OH

,+H,50,=CaS0,+2H,0

,+C0,=CaC051 +H,0

,+C0,=CaC051 +H,0

Fe OH



2NaOH+S0,=Na,S05+H,0

4.
HZO co,
CaCO, - CaO — Ca OH , -
CaCo,
1.
1 [
A
B
C
D
2
[
A
B
C
D
3 [
A HCI
B CO,

C H,



o O AW DN B

D SO,

O O W >

H,0 Ca OH |
H,0 €O,
o, Ca0
Co, CacCl,

O O W >

pH

= OO o >
\‘

S0, NaOH

Ca OH ,+C0,-
Fe OH ;£-Fe,05+H,0
NaOH+CuCl —
NaOH+S0; -

Ca OH ,+K,CO5—
Ca0+H,0 -

NaOH
co o,

64

S02



2NaOH+H,S0,=Na,S0,+2H,0

OH- H+
H,0 H,S0, H+
NaHSO, H+ OH-
1.
NaCl Mg NO; , Na,CO; CuSO,
NH, 43P0,
" Na,COj Mg NO; ,
NaCl CuS
“©or Fe NO; , Fe NOg
3 CuCl CuCl,
2.
H* OH-
NaHCO; KHSO,
H* “©oo
NaHCO, HCO3-
KH,PO, Ca H,PO, ,
3.
OH- H*
OH- “

" Cu, OH ,CO4 Mg OH CI



NO3- NaNO; Mg NO; , K+

KCI K,S0,
AL, SO, 4

KHSO, Ca HCO, , FeSO, AICI; CuCl Zn, OH ,CO; NH,H,PO, KMnO,

1.
AgCl
BaS0, CaSO, Ag,S0, MgCO,4
NaOH KOH Ba OH , Ca OH ,
2.
1
9—21
1. CuSO4
9—20
2. Hg NO3 »
9—20
3. Alp S04 3
9—20
CuS0,
Hg NO; ,
Al, SO, 5

3CuSO,+2A1=Al, SO, 4+3Cu
Hg NO; ,+Cu=Cu NO; ,+Hg



Al Cu

AgNO5+HCI=AgCl1 +HNO,
BaCl,+H,S0,=BaS0,! +2HCI
CaC03+2HCI=CaCl,+H,0+C0, 1

CuS0,+2NaOH=Cu OH ,I +Na,S0*
Na,CO;+Ca OH ,=CaCOsi +2NaOH

AgNO;+NaCl=AgCl | +NaNO,
BaCl,+Na,S0,=BaS0,! +2NaCl

MgCO5+H,S0,=MgS0,+H,0+CO, 1
Cuso,+Ba OH ,=BaSO,! +Cu OH ,!
AICI;+3AgNO;=3AgClL +Al NO; 4
Fe OH 4+3HCI=FeCl;+3H,0

Hg



O O W > O O W >

O O W >

O O W >

O O w >

Al

Ag

Cu

Zn

K2+ Ca?* H* CI- S0,

4

5

6

8

CuCl,+Mg OH ,=Cu OH ,! +MgCl,
Fe, SO, ,+3Ba OH ,=3BaSO4: +2Fe OH
MgCO;+2HNO;=Mg NO; ,+H,0+CO,1
ZnCl,+CuS0,=2ZnS0,! +CuCl,

AgNO, MgCl,

Hg NO; , CuCl,
Hg NO;
AgNO,



O O W >

2 AB C D E F G

A+FeCI3 5Bl +C
C+D-E! +HCI
F+AgNO; - G +HNO;4 F AgNO3

E A



1. NaCl

pH 7 801 1413

2. Na,COs

Na,CO,+2HCI=2NaCl+H,0+C0, 1

NaHCO,
Na,CO4
3. CuSo,

Cuso,- 5H,0
Cuso,



2]

A NHCI

B NH, ,S0,

C  NH,NO,

D CO NH, ,
2.
3.

K,S0,

4.

[ NH, ,HPO,] KNO,

[CO NH,
KCl
H,H,PO,
KH,PO,
4.8x 105t 48



NHg 2S04

Co NHo 2
46%

NH4NO3 35




21
NH4HCOg 17
NH3- HZO
15 17
NHg  oHPO4
21 23
Cag

Ca HpPO; o Ca HyPOy
Cas0,

Ca |'|2P04 2

K9S04

KCI




O O W > O O W > O O W >

o >

KCl
cucl,

Na,COs



5 CaCl, MgSO,
NaOH
Na,C0,4 [ 1
A
B
C
D
6 24gNa,C0,4 28gCa NO;
50g [ 1]
A 6.8
B 6.4
C 3.4
D 1.7
2.
1 -
2
+5
3 Na* K" Cu?* OH- SO,2- C0;%-
4 A B C
CL.AH,0  A+CO-2.D+CO,
D A B C
5 _
3.
4. 4
5.

20.0



0, HCl

H,0
Ca-CaO - Ca OH , - CaCl,

o, H,0 Ba OH ,

C-CO, -~ H,CO, - BaCO,

1.
Zn+H,50,=ZnS0,+H, 1
Fe+2HCI=FeCl,+H,1
2.
K Ca Na
Mg+CuCl,=MgCI,+Cu
Cu+2AgNO;=Cu NO; ,+2Ag
3.
Cu0+H,S0,=CuS0,+H,0C0,+Ca OH ,=CaCO;¢ +H,0,.
4.

NaOH+HNO,=NaNO,+H,0
H,S0,+BaCl,=BaS0,! +2HCI
2KOH+MgCl,=Mg OH ,i +2KCI

Na,CO05+ZnS0,=ZnC0; ¢ +Na,SO,



Na,S0, — NaOH
Si10, - CaSi0,4
MgCl, -Mg NO;
Cu0-Cu OH ,

o O W >

19
BaCl,

K,C04
Zn
Na,0

w OO W >

X Y z 1 X
HCI-Y H,0 X CuCl,—Zi  KCI X Y Z

KOH KCI Cu OH ,

Cu OH , CuCl, AgCI

Na,CO; NaCl CuCO,4

NaOH NaCl Cu OH ,

4 Fe H,SO, CuCl, NaOH Fe,055

o O W >

O O W >
~N O o1 &~

Fe

&




O O w >

Zn
Cu

Mg

Co,
o,
MgO MgCOs
MgCl,

€0, - C0 - CO,
yg

NaCl 5

:H++

= +0H-



B W N -

O O W >

O O W >

A BC=AC+B
AB CD=AD CB

E CalNaMg 41 Zn Fe Sn Pb ( H) Cu Hg Az Pt Au

£ BiE e B SR BRI 5S




Ba OH ,=Ba?*+ OH -2
H,S0,=H*+502-,
K,CO5=2K*+C02-,

Cu NO; ,=Cu*2+2N0-,

o O W >

KOH
Zn
BaCl,

Ba OH ,

O O W > O O W >

O O W >

TC\T3|Q;CT|Q)

a
2(a+h)
a

O W >

a+2b
8
A Cu0 2HCI=CuCl,+H,0

B C C0,=£-2C0



C 3H, WO,=£-W 3H,0
D CO, 2NaOH=Na,CO; H,0

pH

O O W >

10

Mg H,S0, Cu0 Na,C0,4
NaOH H,S0, Fe  CuSO,

O O w >

11

O O w >

12 FeCl, KCI BaSO,

O O W >

13
Cu 2HCI=CUCl, H,1

Fe MgCl,=FeCl, Mg

Mg 2HNO;=Mg NO; , H,1

2Fe 6HCI=2FeCl; 3H,t

Cu Hg NO; ,=Cu NO; , Hg
A



(@)

14

o

15

o O W >

16

O O W >

17

O O w >

ZnS0,
K,SO,
FeCl,
MgCl,

SO,
Sio,
Ca0
HCI

40
10
4.8
6.0

L S
L S

Al, SO,
Na, S04
FeCl,
CuCl,

N b W W

pH

20



4 HClI NaOH NaCl SO, Ca0

pH 7 R R
pH 7 N N
pH 7 _ _
5 3 3
Na,CO4 NaOH 3
1 1
6 1
_ - 2
7 A B C3 A B
A B C A
C
K\-\H\. ¥ L3 =
@ffo EHBT R A EERR: A . B . C__ .
8 Ca OH 2 CaCO3  Na2C03  BaCl2
Na2S04 5 1 0.50g 10mL
. _
Cu & Culd
_ l® ® lo
CuCl, Cul0H),
N (2
3.



© 2 0 T o

15.0g

— N o<

4.90g

10

pH

<m oo

<m oo

m



OO W o o w > O O W >

O O W >

CaCl, Ca NO, 5 Na,COs
Al Ag CuSO,
MgSO, NaCl Ba OH ,
Cu NO; , KCI NaOH
H,S0,
FeS0, ZnSo,
H,80,  ZnSO,
Zns0,
X

X %1% F® Y %Y BIYiY® Z % YHh® X
Mg
Fe OH ,
Ca0
K,0

Na,SO, BaCl, KNO,

K,CO; Ba NO; ,  NH, ,S0,
BaCl, Mg NO; , NaOH

AgNO, Cu OH , ZnCI,

A B C3 B
pH 7 C



A AgNO3 B C D HNO3 E

F
4 4 Mgo CaO CO, Fe,04 Zn Al Fe Cu  H,PO,
H,0 HNO; H,SO, NO CO O, CO, 1
4
1 B
5 m n
m n -
6
8 4
7
1 1
Ag+ Na+ Mg2+ Cu2+ Cl- S042- NO-3 OH-
A B C D4
A B B D-
C Do
A B _ C D
8
5.69 0.20g
3.
8 1
1
2
3
4
4. 5
5. 4.0g 100g 9.8

80



6. 28.0g

23.3¢9 127.5¢
7. 34.8¢ 50.0g
ag 20.0g
t t
36.0g
1 a






50

60
24 10-1
C6|-|1206
“ ” C6H1005 n
200 1000 10-1 40000 200000
800
10_2 “ ”



EEcm) GEER) (FER) (ERER)
Bio-s BERASFHSSTEE

10-1
4mL 1

19
15.6kJ 19 38kJ
24kJ

65
15 20



(62}



CeH1005 n

10—2

2000
105
1000



fak i FE ki

| () war

Elio-¢+ JERsEEig ST EE

C,H35COONa

10—4

10—5



3

10

10

A N M T IO ©



C,H,

10—7

1/5

1/2
1730

1750



8

10

AN M T 0



Na,S10;
CaSio,
= B8
Na,C04+Si0, Z-=Na,Si0,+C0, 1
= i

CaC0,+Si0, =22-CaSi0,+C0, 1

K,CO4
AgBr

[ALSi0; OH ,]

1000

1250 1400



28
500 600 6
400

2x 108t 2

a1 B~ W N

china

200 250 300 400



1

O O W >

O O W >

O O W >

HZ
4 1
Cuso,- 5H,0
KMnO,
Fe OH , C
MgCO,
KCI0,

N o M o
(4) 1 @2 @33 @ e (@30

O O W >

O O W >

R ST E .



O O w >

O O W >

10

O O W >

11

49A
4g9A
49A
29C

5mL

29C

9gC
49B

100g

10mL
[ 1
1/3
ImL  2mL
[ 1
8g C 29 A B
12gD
[ 1
[ 1]
[ 1
30



14

15

16

17

O O W >

O O W >

o >

O O W >

[
pH
[
Cu NO;b 2 Fe NO; 2 Zn NO; , AgNO,
[
Ag Cu** Fe** Zn%*
Cu Ag Cu?* Fe?t Zn%t
Cu Ag Fe Fe?* Zn%
Cu Ag Fe Zn Fe?* Zn?*
[
[
NH,NO, 14/80 x 100
FeS0,- 7H,0 56/152 x 100
CH, 12/16 x 100
1.5L 98 1.84g/cm?
1.5x 1.84x 98 g
[
Xg Y9



=%
B

18
2.00g
20

O O w >

19

O O W >

20

O O W >

21
759

t A B A B
A B
Xg Y9
x+yx 100
10.0g
20.0g
25.0g
33.3g
50.0g
BaCl, HNO,
AgNO, HNO3
AgNO, HNO,
HNO, BaCl,
509 CO O,
10g

Co 3.4¢g
0, 1.69
0, 2.29
cO 3.3g 0, 1.7g

98¢g
CuS0, Cu
CuS0,- 5H,0

Cu
CuSO,- 5H,0 Cu
M 70

25.0

0]

Co,

20



Mg

165

2
3
o, MgO C
4 A B C D4 C
B A
Y X Z Z
E D C
B A
Z B
D S
5
H, t
A —
B S
6 co co,
H,SO,
7 3
CuS0, Na,S0, ZnSO, NaOH H,S0,
C- +E B-E
A B C D E
8 a b c d HCI BaCl, AgNO;

HCI

Na,C054

A-B C D E5



6.

a+b c+d a+d c+a

d+b

43.39

a b c d
9
3. 100g 2.5
1 2.5
29 0.5¢g
2 100mL
A
B
Zn NO; , AgNOg
—= | EER
- AR
A ]
ﬁ:ﬂu}xﬂﬂ}: ==L Emn
¥efte
) BE | rems R R
A GEREL (00, )78, i1
1 XY X Y
2 A B C A B C
3 Z
H, 0, CO 3.90g
2.82g
0.18g 0.18g
H, 0, CO
56.1g

0.80












mm

mm

18 x  180mm

15x 150mm

22mm

12mm



mL 50mL
250mL  600mL

3mm  5mm

HHEE

- mL
: 10mL  100mL

- ::I




mL
30mL  60mL

100mL  150mL

0.19g
5009




N



2/3



3.

40

10mL

ImL

mL

2mL

3mL

ImL

2mL



11

2/3

109

2.0g

10
800

12
1/4

59

19



13

14

15

1/3



45°

3mL

16

17

1/2



18

19

60°

90° 20

21



N

30mL

22



N

1/3

10cm

1cm



2cm

10mL

59

23

10mL

1/2

10

15



10mL

100mL



25

24

79 8g



26

— N M <

—

[qV

27

1/3

59



N

N

28

29

30



31

2mL

10mL  100mL

32

25mL



50g5
_ 9 _ 9 2
p = 1g/cm?
10mL 100mL
33
5 1
50g 1
p = 1.03g/cm?
mL mL 2
3 5
5091
38 p =1.19g/cm?
108 20
98 100mL20



pH

pH

2mL

2mL

2mL

2mL

pH

2mL

2mL

Fe,0,



5mL

5mL

5mL

2mL

5mL

pH

pH
pH

2mL



S OB~ W N

pH

5mL

34



pH

1.
1
2 pH pH
pH
2.
1
20cm
34
34
34
35
0.5kg
2 29 10mL  15mL
pH
pH
1.
2.



1.  CuSO,- 5H,0
1
2 100mL 40g
ImL
3 80 90
4
36a
1 Cuso,
2
36b
3 Cuso,
1.  CuSO,- 5H,0 Cuso, 80
80 Cuso,
559 20 20.79
2. CuSO,  5H,0 cuso,

3. [KAl SO, ,- 12H,C]
CuSO,- 5H,0

71.09 20  5.9g
4.

80

80



10mL

5= 100gx c—a
- b—c

- S
S S><1OO%




I N M T O

[qV






5¢

20mL






Ac
Ag
Al
Am
Ar
As
At
Au

Ba
Be
Bi
Bk
Br

Ca
Cd
Ce
cf
cl
Cm
Co
Cr
Cs
Cu
Dy
Er
Es
Eu

Fe
Fm
Fr
Ga
Gd

227.0
107.9
26.98
[243]
39.95
74.92
[210]
197.0
10.81
137.3
9.012
209.0
[247]
79.90
12.01
40.08
112.4
140.1
[251]
35.45
[247]
58.93
52.00
132.9
63.55
162.5
167.3
[252]
152.0
19.00
55.85
[257]
[223]
69.72
57.3

Ge

He
HF
Hg
Ho

Ir

Kr
La
Li
Lu
Lr
Md
MF
Mn
Mo

Na
Nb
Nd
Ne
Ni
No
Np

Os

Pa
Pb
Pd
Pm
Po

72.61
1.008
4.003
178.
200.
164.
126.
114.
192.
39.10
83.80
138.9
6.941
175.0
[260]
[258]
28.31
54.94
95.94
14.01
22.99
92.90
144.2
20.18
58.69
[259]
237.0
16.00
190.2
30.97
231.0
207.2
106.4
[147]
[209]
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Pr
Pt
Pu
Ra
Rb
Re
Rh
Rn
Ru

Sh
Sc
Se
Si
Sm
Sn
Sr
Ta
Th
Tc
Te
Th
Ti
Tl
m

Xe

Yb
Zn
Zr

140.9
195.1
[244]
226.0
85.47
186.2
102.9
[222]
101.1
23.7
121.8
44.96
78.96
28.09
150.4
118.7
87.62
180.9
158.9
[99]
127.6
232.0
47.87
204.4
168.9
238.0
50.94
183.8
131.3
88.91
173.0
65.39
91.22
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km
cm
mm
v m3 1dm3=1L
dn® LemP=1mL
om’
S 1min=60s
min
‘ [] ;
[1] d
kg IMg=1t
Mg 1g=1000mg
" g
mg
1g/dm3=19/L
g/dm3
P /kg/m3 g/cm3
[ ] Pa
P [ kPa
]
[1 J
Q [ 1 kJ
T [ 1 K t=T-273.15K
t
Ar Ar
Cl =35.4527
Mr Mr ClI
£=70.9054
[ 1] mol 36 n
n Ho0  =2mol
M
M [ 1 g/mol Cl, =70.9054g/mol
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